Wisconsin law.

(a) "Municipal employer" means any city, county, village, 
town, metropolitan sewerage district, school district, or any other 
political subdivision of the state which eneaees the services Q an 
niploe _ an includes _ anv _ person _ acting on_ behalf of a municipal 
~rqployer within the scone of his authority, express or implied . 

(b) "Municipal employe" means any smpieye -e~ --a- -sue 
enipleyeF- -e,xsapt -4ty-asd -A%lagg policemen, ° 
se~~~a¬~s~s in ivi ual employed by _a_ municipal employer 
other- an 

--4n 
independent contractor, supervisor, or_ confidential . 

managerial or executive emploe. 

SECTION 2 . 111 .70 (1) (d) to (o) of the statutes are created 
to read : 

111 .70 (1) (d) "Collective bargaining" means the performance 
of the mutual obligation of a municipal employer, through its offi-
cers and agents, and the representatives of its employes, to meet 
and confer at reasonable times, in good faith, with respect to 
wages, hours and conditions of employment with the intention of 
reaching an agreement, or to resolve questions arising under such an 
agreement. The duty to bargain, however, does not compel either 
party to agree to a proposal or require the making of a concession . 
Collective bargaining includes the reduction of any agreement 
reached to a written and signed document . The employer shall not be 
required to bargain on subjects reserved to management and direction 
of the governmental unit except insofar as the manner of exercise of 
such functions affects the wages, hours and conditions of employment 
of the employes . In creating this subchapter the legislature recog-
nizes that the public employer must exercise its powers and 
responsibilities to act for the government and good order of the 
municipality, its commercial benefit and the health, safety and wel-
fare of the public to assure orderly operations and functions within 
its jurisdiction, subject to those rights secured to public employes 
by the constitutions of this state and of the United States and by 
this subchapter . 

(e) "Collective bargaining unit" means the unit determined by 
the commission to be appropriate for the purpose of collective bar-
gaining. 

1971 Assembly Bill 198 Date published : 
November 10, 1971 

CHAPTER 124, Laws of 1971 

AN ACT to repeal 111 .70 (4) (b) to (k) and (m) ; to amend 111 .70 (1) 
(intro .), (a) and (b), (2), (4) (intro .) and (a) and (5) ; to repeal 
and recreate 111.70 (3) ; and to create 111 .70 (1) (d) to (o), (4) 
(b) to (d) and (6) and 111 .71 of the statutes, relating to municipal 
employe relations and granting rule-making authority . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1 . 111 .70 (1) (intro .), (a) and (b) of the statutes 
are amended to read : 

111 .70 (1) (intro .) When As used in this sgstien subchapter: 
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(m) "Prohibited practice" means any practice prohibited under 
this subchapter . 
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(1) "Craft employe" means a skilled journeyman craftsman, 
including his apprentices and helpers, but shall not include 
employes not in direct line of progression in the craft . 

(g) "Election" means a proceeding conducted by the commission 
in which the employes in a collective bargaining unit cast a secret 
ballot for collective bargaining representatives, or for any other 
purpose specified in this subchapter . 

(h) "Fair-share agreement" means an agreement between a 
municipal employer and a labor organization under which all or any 
of the employes in the collective bargaining unit are required to 
pay their proportionate share of the cost of the collective bargain-
ing process and contract administration measured by the amount of 
dues uniformly required of all members . Such an agreement shall 
contain a provision requiring the employer to deduct the amount of 
dues as certified by the labor organization from the earnings of the 
employes affected by said agreement and to pay the amount so 
deducted to the labor organization . 

(i) "Labor dispute" means any controversy concerning wages, 
hours and conditions of employment, or concerning the representation 
of persons in negotiating, maintaining, changing or seeking to 
arrange wages, hours and conditions of employment . 

(j) "Labor organization" means any employe organization in 
which employes participate and which exists for the purpose, in 
whole or m part, of engaging in collective bargaining with munici-
pal employers concerning grievances, labor disputes, wages, hours or 
conditions of employment. 

(k) "Person" means one or more individuals, labor organiza-
tions, associations, corporations or legal representatives . 

(L) "Professional employe" means : 

1 . Any employe engaged in work' 

a . Predominantly intellectual and varied in character as 
opposed to routine mental, manual, mechanical or physical work; 

b. Involving the consistent exercise of discretion and judg-
ment in its performance ; 

c . Of such a character that the output produced or the result 
accomplished cannot be standardized in relation to a given period of 
time ; 

d . Requiring knowledge of an advanced type in a field of 
science or learning customarily acquired by a prolonged course of 
specialized intellectual instruction and study in an institution of 
higher education or a hospital, as distinguished from a general aca-
demic education or from an apprenticeship' or from training in the 
performance of routine mental, manual or physical process ; or 

2 . Any employe who : 

a. Has completed the courses of specialized intellectual 
instruction and study described in subd . 1 . d; 

b . Is performing related work under the supervision of a pro-
fessional person to qualify himself to become a professional employe 
as defined in subd . 1 . 
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111.70 (2) Municipal employes shall have the right of self-
-40- Affiliate -with- -labor. -Organizations -4 

sheesing --and -tom --Figs--4e be r@pr-esented by kiber - -erganiz atiens- -4 
-Av~6£~E.f9,^rE W-F~~} Y-~3F-lAHAlE3-416£- R6~S--&Hd 

n4 5h8;. representatives .,f wages , ,. ., ~r ; ., .. -~Bs ~ - FFS 

ate- ~exs- -e¬ ~~g~ey~~ an_ ~ the^ right ~ to �form, .mom or as 
_o-rganizations . 

- 
to bar Rain collectively through representatives 1_at. Q-r 

of their own choosing and to engage in lawful concerted activities 
for the _prRQ,% of collective bargaining. or other mutual aid or pro-
tect ion , and such employes shall have the right to refrain from any 
and all such activities - except that emnloyes may be required to nay 
dues in the manner provided in a fair-share- agreement . Such 
fair-spa g agreement shall be subject to the right of the_ municipal 
employer or a . labor organization to toe ition the commission to con-
duct a referendum. Such_ petition must be supporte d_ by proof that at 
kag 30% of the emploes in the collective bargaining _ unit desire 
that the fair-share agreement be terminated . Upon so finding the 
commission shall conduct a referendum . _ If the continuation_ _ of the 
agreement is not supported --by at least . the majority of the eligible 
grrlploves, it sha}I be _deem terminated . The commission shall 
declare any fair-share agreement suspended upon such conditions and 
for such time as the commission decides whenever it finds that the 
labor org aniza.tiQn involved has refused on the basis of race . color 
creed _ or sex t4_ receive as a member any employe of the municipal 
gru2loyer in _Jbg bargaining unit involved, and such agreement shall 

SECTION 4 . 111 .70 (3) of the statutes is repealed and 
recreated to read : 
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(n) "Referendum" means a proceeding conducted by the commis-
sion in which employes in a collective bargaining unit may cast a 
secret ballot on the question of authorizing a labor organization 
and the employer to continue a fair-share agreement . Unless a 
majority of the eligible employes vote in favor of the fair-share 
agreement, it shall be deemed terminated and that portion of the 
collective bargaining agreement deemed null and void . 

(o) "Supervisor" means: 

1 . As to other than municipal and county firefighters, any 
individual who has authority, in the interest of the municipal 
employer, to hire, transfer, suspend, lay off, recall, promote, dis-
charge, assign, reward or discipline other employes, or to adjust 
their grievances or effectively to recommend such action, if in 
connection with the foregoing the exercise of such authority is not 
of a merely routine or clerical nature, but requires the use of 
independent judgment . 

2 . As to firefighters employed by municipalities with more 
than one fire station, the term "supervisor" shall include all offi-
cers above the rank of the highest ranking officer at each single 
station . In municipalities where there is but one fire station, the 
term "supervisor" shall include only the chief and the officer in 
rank immediately below the chief. No other firefighter shall be 
included under the term "supervisor" for the purposes of this sub-
chapter . 

SECTION 3. 111 .70 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 

111.70 (3) PROHIBITED PRACTICES AND THEIR PREVEN-
TION . (a) It is a prohibited practise for a municipal employer 
individually or in concert with others : 
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l . To interfere with, restrain or coerce municipal employes 
in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in sub . (2) . 

2 . To initiate, create, dominate or interfere with the forma-
tion or administration of any labor or employe organization or con-
tribute financial support to it, but the employer shall not be pro-
hibited from reimbursing its employes at their prevailing wage rate 
for the time spent conferring with the employes, officers or agents . 
Supervisors may remain members of the same labor organization of 
which their subordinates are members, but such supervisor shall not 
participate in determinations of the collective bargaining policies 
of such labor organization or resolution of grievances of employes . 
After January 1, 1974, said supervisors shall not remain members of 
such organizations . 

3 . To encourage or discourage a membership in any labor orga-
nization by discrimination in regard to hiring, tenure, or other 
terms or conditions of employment ; but the prohibition shall - not 
apply to a fair-share agreement . 

4 . To refuse to bargain collectively with a representative of 
a majority of its employes in an appropriate collective bargaining 
unit . Such refusal shall include action by the employer to issue or 
seek to obtain contracts, including those provided for by statute, 
with individuals in the collective bargaining unit while collective 
bargaining, mediation or fact-finding concerning the terms and 
conditions of a new collective bargaining agreement is in progress, 
unless such individual contracts contain express language providing 
that the contract is subject to amendment by a subsequent collective 
bargaining agreement . Where the employer has a good faith doubt as 
to whether a labor organization claiming the support of a majority 
of its employes in an appropriate bargaining unit does in fact have 
that support, it may file with the commission a petition requesting 
an election to that claim . An employer shall not be deemed to have 
refused to bargain until an election has been held and the results 
thereof certified to the employer by the commission . The violation 
shall include, though not be limited thereby, to the refusal to 
execute a collective bargaining agreement previously agreed upon. 
The term of any collective bargaining agreement shall not exceed 3 
years . 

5 . To violate any collective bargaining agreement previously 
agreed upon by the parties with respect to wages, hours and condi-
tions of employment affecting municipal employes, including an 
agreement to arbitrate questions arising as to the meaning or appli-
cation of the terms of a collective bargaining agreement or to 
accept the terms of such arbitration award, where previously the 
parties have agreed to accept such award as final and binding upon 
them . 

6 . To deduct labor organization dues from an employe's or 
supervisor's earnings, unless the municipal employer has been pre-
sented with an individual order therefor, signed by the municipal 
employe personally, and terminable by at least the end of any year 
of its life or earlier by the municipal employe giving at least 30 
days' written notice of such termination to the municipal employer 
and to the representative organization, except where there is a 
fair-share agreement in effect . 

(b) It is a prohibited practice for a municipal employe, individually or in concert with others: 

1 . To coerce or intimidate a municipal employe in the enjoy-ment of his legal rights, including those guaranteed in sub. (2) . 

2 . To coerce, intimidate or induce any officer or agent of a 
municipal employer to interfere with any of its employes in the 
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111 .70 (4) (b) Whenever a dispute arises between a municipal 
employer and a union of its employes concerning the duty to bargain 
on any subject, the dispute shall be resolved by the commission on 
petition for a declaratory ruling . The decision of the commission 
shall be issued within 15 days of submission and shall have the 

enjoyment of their legal rights, including those guaranteed in sub . 
(2), or to engage in any practice with regard to its employes which 
would constitute a prohibited practice if undertaken by him on his 
own initiative . 

3. To refuse to bargain collectively with the duly authorized 
officer or agent of a municipal employer, provided it is the recog-
nized or certified exclusive collective bargaining representative of 
employes in an appropriate collective bargaining unit . Such refusal 
to bargain shall include, but not be limited to, the refusal to 
execute a collective bargaining agreement previously agreed upon . 

4 . To violate any collective bargaining agreement previously 
agreed upon by the parties with respect to wages, hours and condi-
tions of employment affecting municipal employes, including an 
agreement to arbitrate questions arising as to the meaning or appli-
cation of the terms of a collective bargaining agreement or to 
accept the terms of such arbitration award, where previously the 
parties have agreed to accept such awards as final and binding upon 
them . 

5 . To coerce or intimidate an independent contractor, super-
visor, confidential, managerial or executive employe, officer or 
agent of the municipal employer, to induce him to become a member of 
the labor organization of which employes are members . 

(c) It is a prohibited practice for any person to do or cause 
to be done on behalf of or in the interest of municipal employers or 
municipal employes, or in connection with or to influence the out-
come of any controversy as to employment relations, any act prohib-
ited by par . (a) or (b). 

(d) Nothing in this subchapter shall preclude law enforcment 
or firefighting supervisors from organizing separate units of super-
visors for purposes of negotiating with their municipal employers . 
The commission shall by rule establish procedures for certification 
of such units of supervisors and the levels of supervisors to be 
included . The commission may require that the representative in a 
supervisory unit shall be an organization that is a separate local 
entity from the representative of the employes but such requirement 
shall not prevent affiliation by a supervisory representative with 
the same parent state or national organization as the employe repre-
sentative. 

SECTION 5. 111 .70 (4) (intro .) and (a) of the statutes are 
amended to read : 

111 .70 (4) (intro.) The commission shall be governed by the 
following provisions relating to bargaining in municipal employment 
in addition to other-po_wers and duties provided in this subchapter : 

(a) Section 111.07 shall govern procedure in all cases 
involving prohibited practices under this subchapter except _ that 
wherever t e _=m "unfair labor practices" appears in s . 111 .07 the 
term "prohibited practices" shall be substituted . 

SECTION 6 . 111 .70 (4) (b) to (k) of the statutes are 
repealed . 

SECTION 7 . 111 .70 (4) (b) to (d) of the statutes are created 
to read : 
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effect of an order issued under s. 111 .07. The filing of a petition 
under this paragraph shall not prevent the inclusion of the same 
allegations in a complaint involving prohibited practices in which 
it is alleged that the failure to bargain on the subjects of the 
declaratory ruling is part of a series of acts or pattern of conduct 
prohibited by this subchapter. 

(c) Methods for peaceful settlement of disputes . 1 . "Media-
tion ." The commission may function as a mediator in labor disputes. 
Such mediation may be carried on by a person designated to act by 
the commission upon request of one or both of the parties or upon 
initiation of the commission . The function of the mediator shall be 
to encourage voluntary settlement by the parties but no mediator 
shall have the power of compulsion . 

2 . "Arbitration ." Parties to a dispute pertaining to the 
meaning or application of the terms of a written collective bargain-
ing agreement may agree in writing to have the commission or any 
other appropriate agency serve as arbitrator or may designate any 
other competent, impartial and disinterested person to so serve . 

3 . "Fact-finding ." If a dispute has not been settled after a 
reasonable period of negotiation and after the settlement proce-
dures, if any, established by the parties have been exhausted, and 
the parties are deadlocked with respect to any dispute between them 
arising in the collective bargaining process, either party, or the 
parties jointly; may petition the commission, in writing, to ini-
tiate fact-finding, as provided hereafter, and to make recommenda-
tions to resolve the deadlock . 

a . Upon receipt of a petition to initiate fact-finding, the 
commission shall make an investigation with or without a formal 
hearing, to determine whether a deadlock in fact exists . After its 
investigation the commission shall certify the results thereof. If 
the commission decides that fact-finding should be initiated, it 
shall appoint a qualified, disinterested person or 3-member panel, 
when jointly requested by the parties, to function as a fact finder. 

b . The fact finder may establish dates and place of hearings 
which shall be where feasible, and shall conduct the hearings pur-
suant to rules established by the commission . Upon request, the 
commission shall issue subpoenas for hearings conducted by the fact 
finder . The fact finder may administer oaths . Upon completion of 
the hearing, the fact finder shall make written findings of fact and 
recommendations for solution of the dispute and shall cause the same 
to be served on the parties and the commission . Cost of fact-
finding proceedings shall be divided equally between the parties . 
At the time the fact finder submits a statement of his costs to the 
parties, he shall submit a copy thereof to the commission at its 
Madison office . 

c . Nothing herein shall be construed as prohibiting any fact 
finder from endeavoring to mediate the dispute, in which he is 
involved, at any time prior to the issuance of his recommendations . 

d. Within 30 days of the receipt of the fact finder's recom-
mendations, or within the time period mutually agreed upon by the 
parties, each party shall advise the other, in writing as to its 
acceptance or rejection, in whole or in part, of the fact finder's 
recommendations and, at the same time, transmit a copy of such 
notice to the commission at its Madison office . 

(d) Selection __Qf representatives and determination __~Lf- r 
priate units ~ collective bargaining . 1 . A representative eho n 
for the purposes of collective bargaining by a majority of the 
municipal employes voting in a collective bargaining unit shall be 
the exclusive representative of all employes m the unit for the 
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purpose of collective bargaining. Any individual employe, or any 
inmonty group of employes in any collective bargaining unit, shall 
have the right to present grievances to the municipal employer in 
person or through representatives of their own choosing, and the 
municipal employer shall confer with said employe m relation 
thereto, if the majority representative has been afforded the oppor-
tunity to be present at the conferences. Any adjustment resulting 
from these conferences shall not be inconsistent with the conditions 
of employment established by the majority representative and the 
municipal employer. 

2 . a . The commission shall determine the appropriate bargain-
ing unit for the purpose of collective bargaining and shall whenever 
possible avoid fragmentation by maintaining as few units as practi-
cable in keeping with the size of the total municipal work force . 
In making such a determination, the commission may decide whether, 
in a particular case, the employes in the same or several depart-
ments, divisions, institutions, crafts, professions or other occupa-
tional groupings constitute a unit. Before making its determi-
nation, the commission may provide an opportunity for the employes 
concerned to determine, by secret ballot, whether or not they desire 
to be established as a separate collective bargaining unit . The 
commission shall not decide, however, that any unit is appropriate 
if the unit includes both professional employes and nonprofessional 
employer, unless a majority of the professional employer vote for 
inclusion in the unit . The commission shall not decide that any 
unit is appropriate if the unit includes both craft and noncrat~t 
employes unless a majority of the craft employes vote for inclusion 
in the unit . Any vote taken under this subsection shall be by 
secret ballot . 

b. Any election held under subd . 2. a. shall be conducted by 
secret ballot taken in such a manner as to show separately the 
wishes of the employes voting as to the unit they prefer . 

c. A collective bargaining unit shall be subject to termina-
tion or modification as provided in this subchapter . 

d. Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting 
2 or more collective bargaining units from bargaining collectively 
through the same representative . 

3 . Whenever, in a particular case, a question arises concern-
ing representation or appropriate unit, calling for a vote, the 
commission shall certify the results in writing to the municipal 
employer and the labor organization involved and to any other inter-
ested parties . Any ballot used in a representation proceeding shall 
include the names of all persons having an interest in representing 
or the results . The ballot should be so designed as to permit a 
vote against representation by any candidate named on the ballot . 
The findings of the commission, on which a certification is based, 
shall be conclusive unless reviewed as provided by s . 111 .07 (8) . 

4. Whenever the result of an election conducted pursuant to 
subd . 3 is inconclusive, the commission, on request of any party to 
the proceeding, may conduct a runoff election . Any such request 
must be made within 30 days from the date of certification. In a 
runoff election the commission may drop from the ballot the name of 
the candidate or choice receiving the least number of votes. 

5. Questions as to representation may be raised by petition 
of the municipal employer or any municipal employe or any repre-
sentative thereof. Where it appears by the petition that a situa-
tion exists requiring prompt action so as to prevent or terminate an 
emergency, the commission shall act upon the petition forthwith. 
The fact that an election has been held shall not prevent the hold-
ing of another election among the same group of employer, if it 
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(2) This subchapter may be cited as "Municipal Employment 
Relations Act" . 
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appears to the commission that sufficient reason for another elec-
tion exists . 

SECTION 8. 111 .70 (4) (m) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 9. 111 .70 (5) of the statutes is amended to read : 

111 .70 (5) PROCEDURES. Aoy- -manisipal- -am-pleya~ Municipal 
emplqyers . jointly or individually, may employ a qualified person to 
discharge the duties of labor negotiator and to represent such 
municipal employer- employers . jointly or- individually. in confer-
ences and negotiations under this section . In cities of the 1st, 
2nd or 3rd class any member including the mayor of the city council 
who resigns therefrom may, during the term for which he is elected, 
be eligible to the position of labor negotiator under this subsec-
tion, which .position during said term has been created by or the se-
lection to which is vested in such city council, and s . 66_11 (2) 
shall be deemed inapplicable thereto. 

SECTION 10. 111 .70 (6) of the statutes is created to read : 

111 .70 (6) DECLARATION OF POLICY . The public policy of 
the state as to labor disputes arising in municipal employment is to 
encourage voluntary settlement through the procedures of collective 
bargaining . Accordingly, it is in the public interest that munici-
pal employes so desiring be given an opportunity to bargain collec-
tively with the municipal employer through a labor organization or 
other representative of the employes' own choice . If such proce-
dures fail, the parties should have available to them a fair, 
speedy, effective and, above all, peaceful procedure for settlement 
as provided in this subchapter . 

SECTION 11 . 111 .71 of the statutes is created to read : 

111.71 GENERAL PROVISIONS . (1) The commission may adopt 
reasonable rules relative to the exercise of its powers and author-
ity and its proceedings thereunder . 
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